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Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

May 18, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Chevron Service Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California
Delta Project No. DG91-1924

Dear Ms. Chu:

3164 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200

Rancha Cordova, CA 95670-6021
U.S.A.

916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of
March 23, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the

results of the March 2001 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Delta has proposed a workplan to destroy four groundwater monitoring wells and locate three
groundwater monitoring wells lost during reconstruction of Southfront Road. Workplan approval
has been granted and the scope of work will be performed upon receipt of agency permits.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2732.

Sincerely,

DELTA.ENVIRONME

Jim Brownell
Project Manager

JRB (15t Semi 2001 QM-9-1924.doc)
Enclosures

‘cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Providing a Competitive Edge

NSULTANTS, INC.
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G-R #: 386448

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

‘Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ~ RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1924 o

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Livermore, California

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED ~ DESCRIPTION
2 May 1, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of March 23, 2001

. COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda Coumy Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Hea]th 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
~ Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 18, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-1924-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7655



. GETTLER—RYAN Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 943583

May 1, 2001
G-R Job #386448

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard -
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
(if any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified
laboratory for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented
in the table(s) listed below. Isoconcentration Maps are included as Figures 2,3 and 4. The chain of
custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(s |- Aarcten,
Deanna L. Harding ) _ dm\
Project Coordinator ! l )

P

Hagop Kevork |

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: TPH-G Isoconcentration Map

Figure 3: Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Figure 4: MTBE Isoconcentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 »+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01712/89
04/10/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01714793
03/26/93
04/22/93'
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95

9-1924,x15/#386448

520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.3%
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
52039
520.39

508.64
506.89
500.74
505.67
506.89
507.50
507.50

506.74
506.74
506.45
506.45
500.47
506.59
506.48
506.46
506.54
506.38
506.29
507.33
506.46
505.94
509.16
509.43
504.14
505.10
506.89
507.13
506.93
506.93
508.67
508.58

11.75
13.50
13.65
14.72
13.50
12.89
12.89

13.65
13.65
13.94
13.94
13.92
13.80
13.91
13.93
13.85
13.51
14.10
13.06
13.93
14.45
11.23
10.94
16.25
15.29
13.50
13.26
13.46
13.46
11.72
11.81

0.68

1o

ND
ND
12

1
26
10
7.8
2.7
10
1.9

120
580
470
260
130
82
34
130
i3

100
330
470
190
60
M
13
10
4.3

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1 {conf)
07/18/95 520.39 508.27 12,12 1100 <I0 <10 27 <10 - --
10/17/95 520.39 507.81 12.58 2000 13 <50 24 <5.0 6400 -
01/18/96 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2000 35 30 <20 23 6600 -
04/17/96 520.39 509.52 10.87 <1000 31 <10 <10 <10 <50 -
0716/96 520.39 509.01 11.38 830 15 <5.0 13 <5.0 000 -
10/16/96 520.39 508.58 11,81 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6300 -
01/08/99 520.39 508.33 12.06 1600 22 <10 10 <10 1,500/1,400° -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
C-2
03/28/86 520.76 508.78 11,98 - - - - -= - -
03/15/88 520.76 506.99 13.77 22,000 3900 1900 1200 1200 - --
05/10/88 520.76 506.73 14.03 - - - - -- -- -
06/10/88 520.76 505.64 15.12 - -- - - -- -- -
07/25/88 520.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - -- - --
10/13/88 520.76 506.65 14.11 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 520.76 507.93 12.83 - - -- - -- -- -
01/12/89 520.76 - - 1000 25 3.0 83 59 - -
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 600 25 - ND 15 12 -- ND
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 ND ND ND 11 1 - -
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 640 53 8.0 18 14 - ND
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 750 3.7 0.6 13 8.2 - -
10/13/89 520.76 506.84 13.92 630 ND ND 17 10 - -
01/03/90 520.76 500.65 14.11 880 3 ND 19 17 - -
05/08/90 520.76 506.48 14.28 340 1.3 2.7 8.4 11 -- -
09/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 -- -
01/03/91 520.76 506.61 14.15 2000 270 ND 79 93 - --
04/12/91 520.76 506,90 13.86 - -- - — - - -
09/04/91 520.76 506.26 14.50 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 520.76 507.29 13.47 1200 ND ND 54 6.1 -- -
07/28/92 520.76 506.41 14.35 1000 52 2.9 26 16 -- - i
9-1924 x1s/#386448 2

As of 03/23/01 -
{ ]




Table 1 ' -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road ~
Livermore, California

C-2 {cont)
13/16/92 520.76 505.92 14.84 2000 ND 2.2 20 10 - -
01/14/93 520.76 5(19.54 11.22 18300 49 50 31 29 -- --
03/26/93 520.76 509.99 10.77 820 15 12 14 6.0 -- --
04/22/93 520.76 507.83 12.93 2000 12 12 28 29 - --
07/20,21/93 520.76 504.74 1602 1100 28 8.0 4.0 4.0 -- --
10/20/93 520,76 506.92 13.84 1600 140 18 2 27 -~ -
01/20/94 520.76 507.16 13.60 760 36 3.0 7.0 30 -- --
04/21/94 52076 506.66 14.10 430 23 2.8 6.8 6.8 - -
07/21,22/94 520.76 506.93 13.83 1200 10 2.8 52 53 - -
01/18/95 520.76 508.94 11.82 640 1.0 <(0.5 5.7 1.7 - -
04/17/95 520.76 508.72 12.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/18/95 520.76 508.34 12.42 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/17/95 520,76 507.97 12.79 390 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 1.2 14 -
01/18/96 520.76 509,18 11.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/17/96 520.76 509.49 11.27 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/16/96 520.76 508.81 1195 370 2.1 1.5 i 19 47 -
10/16/96 520.76 508.36 12.40 460 2.4 i3 1.8 1.9 200 -
04/10/97 520.76 508.49 12,27 450 0.63 <0.5 <05 <0.5 15 --
10/20/97 520.76 508.45 12.31 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
04/30/98 520.76 509.50 11.26 140 1.0 0.61 11 1.9 6.4 -
10/07/98 520.76 509.22 11.54 - - - - - - -
04/14/99 520.76 509.35 11.41 201 1.96 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 11.2 --
01/21/00 520.76 509.31 11.45 320 0.949 <0.5 0.967 0.62 8.48 -
DESTROYED )
C-3
03/28/86 521.31 509.07 12.24 - - -- - - - -
03/15/88 521.31 507.10 14,21 2100 g6 8.0 30 36 -- -
05/10/88 521.31 506.88 14.43 -- - -- - - - -
06/10/88 521.31 505.78 15,53 - . -- - - - -
07/25/88 521.31 507.09 14.22 - -- - - - - -
9.1924 xIs/#386448 3

As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 {cont)
10/13/88 521.31 507.21 14.10 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 521.31 508.61 12.70 - - - -- - -~ : -
04/10/89 521.31 506.95 14.36 200 2.1 ND 44 2.6 - ND
06/26/89 521.31 506.57 14.74 260 1.1 0.7 4.9 1.6 -- ND
10/13/89 521.31 506.61 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/90 521.31 506.89 14.42 ND ND ND 0.9 1.4 -- -
05/08/90 521.31 506.66 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
09/27/90 521.31 506.64 14.67 71 ND 1.0 ND ND -- -
01/03/91 521.31 506.73 14.58 57 ND ND ND ND -- -
04/12/91 521.31 507.08 14.23 98 ND ND 1.6 ND -- -
09/04/91 521.31 506.43 14.88 64 ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 521.31 507.48 13.83 28 ND ND 0.8 ND -- --
07/28/92 521.31 306.51 14.80 80 ND ND 0.5 1.1 - -
10/16/92 521.31 506.08 15.23 1400 ND ND 6.6 1 -- -
01/14/93 521.31 509.86 i1.45 100 ND ND ND 1.3 -- -
03/26/93 521.31 510.04 11.27 74 0.7 1.0 ND ND - -
04/22/93 521.31 508.70 12.61 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/20,21/93 521.31 505.14 16.17 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 521.31 507.08 14.23 ND ND 1.0 ND 0.8 -~ -
01/20/94 521.31 507.30 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04721794 521.31 506,98 14.33 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/21,22/94 521.31 507.00 14.31 ND ND ND ND ND - --
DESTROYED
C.5
03/28/86 520.82 508.82 12.00 - -- -- - - -
03/15/88 520.82 507.07 13.75 1600 82 7.0 77 95 - -
05/10/88 520.82 506.90 13.92 - - -- -- - -- -
07/10/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 - - -- - - - -
07/25/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 - -- — - - - -
10/13/88 520.82 506.98 13.84 2500 ND ND ND ND - -
9-1924 x15/#386448 4 As of 03/23/01
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| Table 1 ' -
| Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road ~
| Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)
01/01/89 520.82 507.41 13.41 - - - -- -- - -
01/12/89 520.82 -- -- ND 42 3.0 44 52 .- -
04/10/89 520.82 - 13.88 180 2.6 ND 6.2 55 - ND
06/26/89 520.82 506.68 14,14 420 7.6 0.8 4 56 - ND
10/13/89 520.82 506.67 14.15 620 ND ND 10 ND - ND
01/03/90 520.82 506.72 14.10 ND 0.7 ND 8.0 6.0 - -
05/08/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 140 0.6 0.8 11 7.2 - -
09/27/90 520.82 506.82 14.00 360 ND 3.2 5.2 6.4 -- -
01/03/91 520.82 506.82 14.00 90 ND ND ND 3.0 - -
04/12/91 520.82 507.11 12.71 270 12 ND 19 7.0 -- -
09/04/91 520.82 506.52 14,30 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 520.82 507.53 13.29 670 12 ND 40 ND - -
07/28/92 520.82 506.69 14.13 130 15 ND 1.8 0.5 - -
10/16/92 520.82 506.14 14.68 ND ND ND ND 1.2 -- -
01/14/93 520.82 508.95 11.87 2300 13 ND 110 10 - -
03/26/93 520.82 -- - - - - - - - -
04122/93 520.82 508.70 12.12 2300 220 18 120 65 - -
07/20,21/93 520.82 504.78 16.04 970 18 5.0 8.0 14 -- --
10/20/93 520.82 506.72 14,10 2200 7.0 5.0 30 15 -- --
01/20/94 520.82 507.22 13.60 440 20 1.0 11 " 06 -- -
| 04/21/94 520.82 507.01 13.81 490 2.7 2.6 21 1.5 -- -
07/21,22/94 520.82 507.00 13.82 370 0.9 ND 6.5 10 -- -
01/18/95 52082 508.55 12.27 940 37 22 14 7.3 - -
04/17/95 520.82 508.65 12.17 14,000 1200 340 160 80 - --
07/18/95 520.82 508.51 12.31 <2000 180 <20 <20 <20 - -
10/17/95 520.82 508.36 12.46 92 4.9 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 240 --
01/18/96 520.82 509.04 11.78 1300 180 <5.0 10 1.9 4300 -
04/17/96 520.82 509.71 1111 2200 140 <10 <i{} <10 5400 -
07/16/96 520.82 509.40 11.42 380 4.5 <05 34 a1 1400 --
10/16/96 520.82 508.82 12.00 320 34 <l.0 <1.0 1.5 660 -
04/10/97 520.82 509.07 11.75 980 12 <25 © 30 <25 1700 -
10120097 320.82 508.76 12.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - .

9-1924.x1s/#386448 5 As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

.

C-5 (cont)
04/30/98 ' 520.82 510.02 10.80 1500 38 <5.0 17 54 1700 -
10/07/98 520.82 500.78 11.04 -- -- - - -- -- -
04/14/99 520.82 509.53 11.29 227 10.9 0.511 1.17 1.06 468 --
01/21/00 520.82 509.42 11.40 909 11.5 <2.0 4.48 <2.0 493 -~
03/23/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- -- - --
C-6
03/26/86 519.62 508.50 1112 .- - -- -- - -- -
03/15/88 519.62 506.69 12,93 46,000 870 4600 1500 8200 - --
05/10/88 519.62 506.59 13.03 86,000 1400 10,000 3000 19,000 - -~
06/10/88 519.62 505.51 14.11 - -- -- - -~ - --
07/25/88 519.62 506.67 12.95 - -- -- -- -- - -
10/13/88 519.62 506.48 13.14 5300 300 600 - 260 1,600 - --
01/01/89 510.62 507.48 12,14 -- -- -- - -- -- --
01/12/89 519.62 - - 5000 260 110 270 720 - -
04/12/89 519.62 506.64 12.98 3000 90 190 190 680 - 4.0
06/26/89 519.62 506.23 13.39 3600 7 250 140 610 - ND
10/13/89 510.62 506.22 13.40 3500 32 81 100 530 -- ND
01/03/90 519.62 506.44 13.18 3200 20 a7 65 410 -- -
05/08/90 510.62 506.23 13.39 1800 17 140 ND 400 - -
09729790 519.62 506.30 13.32 8000 58 210 260 2100 - -
01/03/91 519.62 506.43 13.19 2300 4.0 79 59 380 - --
04/12/91 519.62 306.71 12.91 - - - - -- -- --
09/04/91 519.62 506.06 13.56 - - -- - -- -- -
04/06/92 519.62 507.14 1248 44,000 ND 120 740 3400 -- -
07/28/92 519.62 506.15 13.47 120,000 220 1100 3000 13,000 - --
10/16/92 519.62 505.67 13.95 570,000 ND 830 3300 9600 -- --
01/14/93 519.62 500.23 10.39 19,000 ND 25 460 980 . - -
03/26/93 519.62 509.79 9.83 11,000 30 90 290 1100 -- --
04/22/93 519.62 508.30 11.32 20,000 29 170 640 2400 -- -
07/20,21/93 510.62 504.70 1492 32,000 130 490 1000 4600 -- - .

9-1924 x1s/#386448 . 6 As of 03/23/01 _
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 (cont)
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
1/21/00
DESTROYED

C-7

(3728186
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89

9-1924 x1s/4#386448

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
5i9.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

520.30
520.30
520.30
520.30
52030
520.30
520.30
520.30
520.30
520.30

506.71
506.94
506.74
506,78
508.61
508.35
508.16
507.64
508.78
509.15
508.65
508.12
508.35
507.85
509.01
508.71
508.77
508.73

508.63
506.82
506.70
505.62
506.87
506.69
507.64

306.70
306.42

12.91
12.68
12.88
12.84
11.01
11.27
11.46
11.98
10.84
10.47
10.97
11.50
11.27
11.77
10.61
10.91
10.85
10.89

11.67
13.48
13.60
14.68
13.43
13.61
12.66

13.60
13.88

77,000

22,000
6500
4500
3600
1500
4000
6000
1200
510
1300
2600
1300
2200
1300
1200
2180
1230

290
10
17

ND
33
1.6

<10

<10

<5.0

<2.5
10
3t

5.1

<25

6.5
11

13.6

103

790
86
42
7.1
6.7
2.2
<10
<10
<5.0
<2.5
<10
<10
<25
4.6
8.6
<10
<2.0
<5.0

2500
510
160
130
62
14
40
100
10
10
51
12
17
i4
5.6
15
5.52
5.89

7600
29
210
130
78
12
22
58
<5.0
3.0
<10
11
<2.5
13
7.0
<19
4.12
6.09

370
340

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)
14)/13/89 520.30 506.49 13.81 3900 1300 ND 160 150 - -
01/03/90 520.30 506.59 13.71 5600 1200 13 180 200 -- --
05/08/90 520.30 506.45 13.85 3500 1100 15 110 140 -- --
09/29/90 520.30 506.50 13.80 2400 560 ND 46 68 -- --
01/03/91 520.30 506.59 13.71 2500 300 2.0 110 120 - --
04/12/91 520.30 506.84 13.46 2300 190 1.0 gl 87 -- --
09/04/91 520.30 506.21 14,09 - - -~ - - -- -
10/07/91 520.30 - -- 4700 170 1.9 97 50 - -
04/06/92 520.30 507.28 13.02 2400 a5 0.8 110 100 - -
07/28/92 520.30 506.54 13.76 2000 120 34 110 1o -- -
10/16/92 520.30 505.88 14.42 2700 130 4.2 68 74 -- -
‘01/14/93 520.30 509.32 10.98 7800 160 33 380 210 - -
03/26/93 520.30 500.69 10.61 1400 39 9.0 28 15 -- -
04/22/93 520.30 508.46 11.84 3800 130 18 43 36 - --
07/20-21/93" 520.30 504.94 15.36 1900 35 18 61 87 -- -
10/20/93 520.30 506.89 13.41 5500 72 26 250 160 -- -
01/20/94' 520.30 507.11 13.19 3600 12 12 150 69 -- -
047121794 520.30 506.97 13.33 2100 62 11 170 68 - --
07/21,22/94 520.30 506.91 13.39 1700 S50 44 110 22 - --
01/18/95 520.30 508.71 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 12 - -
04/17/95 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 4.3 1.6 12 1.8 -- -~
07/18/95 520.30 508.32 11.98 1200 63 <5.0 12 <5.0 - --
10/17/95 520.30 507.82 12.48 1100 45 <5.0 i2 <5.0 8100 --
1/18/96 520.30 508.90 11.40 930 7.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1900 -
04/17/96 520.30 509.34 10.96 980 5.5 <1.0 74 1.1 340 --
07/16/96 520.30 508.79 11.51 1400 96 <5.0 11 9.9 3000 -
10/16/96 520.30 508.30 12.00 4100 40 <5.0 7.5 5.5 3800 -
03/23/01 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 33.2/38° -
9-1924 x1s#386448 8

As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8
(3/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/1(/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/8%
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95

9-1924.x15/4#386448

519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
319.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
518.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74

507.96
506.11
506.00
504.85
506.09
505.96
507.06
505.97
505.71
505.68
506.00
505.64
505.77
505.93
506.14
505.60
506.62
505.64
505,17
508.7%
507.67
504.04
506.23
506.23
506.06
506.24
DRY
DRY
DRY

3000
780
ND
910
620

17
67
180
140
150
90
51
120

As of (03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
C-8 (cont)
10/17/95 519.74 507.54 12.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER - -- -
01/18/96 519.74 507.64 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER -- - -
04/17/96 519.74 508.87 10.87 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - -
07/16/96 519.74 508.26 1148 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - - - -
03/23/01 519.74 507.78 11.96 - - - - - - -
c9
03/28/86 519.52 508.28 11.24 - -- - - - - --
03/15/88 519.52 506.60 12,62 29,000 540 560 580 3900 - --
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13.12 - -- - - - -- -
06/10/88 519.52 505.36 14.16 - - -- -- - -- -
07/25/88 519.52 506.52 13.00 - - - -- - -- -
10/13/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2200 57 8.0 20 150 -- -
01/01/89 519.52 507.33 12.19 - - -- -- - -- -
01/12/89 519.52 -- - 2000 39 12 51 46 - -
04/12/89 519.52 506.41 i3.11 6000 16 20 55 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6000 14 25 45 290 - -
06/26/89 519.52 506.12 13.40 3900 7 63 140 690 - ND
10/13/89 519.52 506.06 13.46 1300 7.0 ND 26 50 -- ND
01/03/20 519.52 506.22 13.30 T 1500 ND 0.7 202 37 - -
05/07/90 519.52 506.04 13.48 7100 21 33 %9 500 - -
09/29/9( 519.52 506.13 13.39 1000 21 39 3 110 - -
01/03/91 519.72 506.44 13.28 3200 ND ND 32 140 - -
04/12/91 519.72 506.72 13.00 -- - -- - -- - -
05/04/91 519.72 506.11 13.61 - -- . -- -- - -
04/06/92 519.72 507.18 12.54 2800 ND ND 33 130 ‘ - -
07/28/92 519.72 506.27 13.45 1000 6.5 24 17 37 - - |
10/16/92 519.72 505.74 13.98 190,000 ND 730 960 2000 - - |
01/14/93 519.72 509.28 10.44 2200 ND ND 27 77 - --
03/26/93 519.72 - - - - - - - . - ’
91924 xls/#386448 10 As of 03/23/01 -

5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
Q4/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01

C-10

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89

9-1924.x1s/4#386448

519.72
519.72
519.72
51972
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
319.72
519.72
519.72
519.72
519.72

520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
520.41
52041
520.41

508.29
504,52
506.76
506.88
506.58
506.77
508.57
508.41
508.06
507.99
505.04
509.67
508.80
508.42
508.52
508.28
509.11
508.87
508.89
508.82
508.44

505.55
505.51
504.47
305.56
505.51
505.58

11.43
15.20
12.96
12.84
13.14
12.95
11.15
11.31
11.66
11.73
10.68
10,05
10.92
11.30
1120
11.44
10.61
10.85
10.83
10.90
11.28

14.86
14.90
15.94
14.85
14.90
14.83

7300
30,000
36,000
12000
2200
1100
2100
3800
1700
1200
1400
480
290
2200
680
650
880
<50
534
937
434

60
160
22
33
il
ND
032
4.8
<20
<l.2
31
0.094
2.7
13
<5.0
11
4.4
0.68
3.28
<0.5
<0,500

11

40
130
200

57

12
4.0

13
3.6
<2.0
<].2
<25

<0.5
<0.5
<10
<3.0
<5.0

39
<0.5
<0.5

0.718

<0.500

68
450
440

27

23

14

19
5.9
2.6
22
<2.5

1.7
2,0
<10
<5.0
8.1
2.0
<0.5
3.0
1.64

<0.500

08
1100
930
210

19

10

13
7.2
8.3
43
<2.5

1.1

33
<10
<5.0
7.2

8.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.3

<0.500

130
94.4
144

10.7/221

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10 (cont)

04/11/89 52041 505.51 14,90 ND 4.8 ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 52041 505.29 15.12 ND 0.7 ND ND 1.5 - 4.0
10/13/89 520.41 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.41 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/07/90 520.41 504.38 15.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 520.41 - 505.21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 52041 505.35 15.00 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 520.41 505.55 14.86 110 16 ND 2.9 2.7 -- -
09/04/91 520.41 505.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/06/92 520,41 506.20 14.21 57 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 520.41 505.63 14.78 ND NI ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 520.41 504.90 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 520.41 506.97 13.44 88 47 ND 2.3 1.6 - -
03/26/93 520.41 507.86 12.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 520.41 506.67 13.74 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 520.41 503.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 52041 505.77 14.64 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 520.41 506.02 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 52041 505.79 14,62 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 52041 505.84 14.57 ND ND ND ND ND - -
M/18/95 520.41 506.77 13.64 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/17/95 520.41 5(6.87 13.54 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/18/95 520.41 506.97 13.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/17/95 520.41 506.63 13.78 - - - - - - --
01/18/96 520.41 506.81 13.60 <125 3.7 <l1.2 <i.2 <1.2 1000 --
04/17/96 520.41% 507.23 13.18 - - - - - - -
07/16/96 520.41 507.30 13.11 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1000 --
10/16/96 520.41 506.91 13.50 - - - -- - - --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-1924 xIs#3IB6448 12 As of 03/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/38
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/14/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/8%
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/28/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07718195
10/17/95

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520,04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04
520.04

506.22
505.55
505.73
504.57
506.44
505.51
505.94

505.68
30546
505.33
505.43
504.51
504.53
505.41
505.74
505.20
506.48
505.65
504.25
507.90
508.23
507.10
503.56
505.58
505.92
505.80
505.83
506.81
507.03
507.04
506.72

13.82
14.49
14.31
15.47
13.60
14.53
14.10

14.36
14.58
1471
14.61
1553
15.51
14.63
14.30
14.84
13.56
14.39
15.79
12.14
11.8]
12,94
16.48
14.46
14,12
14.24
14.21
13.23
13.01
13.00
13.32

110

130
ND
1200
ND
140
86
ND
50
89
89
73

0.95
<0.5

13

<0.5

1.3
<0.5
<(.5

0.69
1.1
<0.5

33

0.79
1.0
<0.5

As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont)
G1/18/96 520.04 507.14 12,90 240 12 29 4.3 33 <2.5 -
04417096 519.95 507.47 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
07/16/96 519.95 507.28 12.67 <500 17 <5.0 <5.0 20 5900 -
H/16/96 519.95 506.90 13.05 <125 <l,2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 910 -
04/10/97 519.95 506.77 13.18 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 460 -
10/20/97 519.95 506.70 13.25 190 <0.5 7.2 2.6 16 8900 -
04/30/98 519.95 507.19 12.76 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2100 -
10/07/98 519.95 507.27 12.68 <50,000 930 <500 <500 <500 700,000 --
01/08/99 519.95 506.74 13.21 <500 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,000/9,900* .-
04/14/99 51995 506.84 13.11 99.6 213 <0.5 1.08 <0.5 853 --
01/21/00 - - 13.21 52.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.756 261 -
03/23/01 -t - 13.11 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 92.3/110° -
C-12
03/28/86 519.82 506.21 11.61 - - -- - - -- -
03/15/88 519.82 505.27 14.55 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
05/10/88 519,82 50525 14,57 - -- - -- -- - -
06/10/88 519.82 504.19 15.63 -~ - - - - -- -
07/25/88 519.82 305.31 14.51 - - -- -- -- - -
10/13/88 519.82 505.22 14.60 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/12/80 519.82 505.20 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND .- -
04/11/89 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 519.82 505.07 14,75 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 5190.82 505.05 14.77 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 519.82 504.97 14.85 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
05/07/90 519.82 505.07 14.75 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 519.82 505.21 14.61 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/03/91 519.82 505.12 1470 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/12/91 519.82 505.30 14.52 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.82 504,09 14.83 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.82 506.01 13.81 ND ND ND ND ND - - ]
9-1924 xIs/#386448 14

As of 03/23/01 -
L1




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont}
07/28/02
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/08/99
03/23/01

C-13

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91

0-1924 x1s/4#386448

519.82
519.82
519.82
515.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519,82
519.82
519.82
519.82

52224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
52224
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
522.24
52224
52224
52224
522,24
522.24

505.50
504.70
506.59
507.62
506.61
503.11
505.63
505.77
505.76
505.70
506.51
506.86

509.29
507.42
507.21
506.14
507.51
507.33
508.14

507.25
507.08
507.01
507.09
507.22
507.13
507.16
507.47
506.81

14.32
15.12
13.23

12.20

1321
16.71
14.19
14.05
14.06
14.12
13.31
12.96

12.95
14.82
15.03
16.10
14.73
14.91
14.10

14.99
15.16
15.23
15.15
15.02
1511
15.08
14.77
1543

ND
ND
65
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<30

ND
ND
ND
09
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

15

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

ND
ND
1.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50

<2.5/<2.0°

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-13 (cont)
04/06/92 522.24 507.81 14.43 66 ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 522.24 506.87 15.37 60 8.2 ND ND 1.1 -- --
10/16/92 522.24 506.37 15.87 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 522.24 509.41 12.83 100 ND ND ND 1.3 - -
03/26/93 §522.24 509.65 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 522.24 509.08 13.16 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/20,21/93 52224 505.72 16.52 99 4.0 13 2.0 7.0 - --
10/20/93 522.24 507.11 15.13 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/20/94 522.24 507.50 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/21/94 522.24 307.36 14.88 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
07/21,22/594 522.24 507.29 14.95 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/23/01 522.24 508.96 13.28 -- - -- - - - -
C-14
03/28/86 520,08 - - -- - - - -- -~ -
03/15/88 520,08 - - - -- - -- -- - -
05/10/88 520.08 506,69 13.39 120,000 13,000 29,000 2700 18 - -
06/10/88 520.08 505.43 14.65 -- -- - - -- - .-
07/25/88 520.08 506.61 13.47 - -- - - - -- --
10/13/88 520.08 506.50 13.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/8% 520.08 507.08 13.00 -- - - -- - - -
01/12/89 520.08 -- - - ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/89 520.08 506.61 13.47 - ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 520.08 506.28 13.80 140,000 14,000 25,000 3400 26,000 - -
10/13/89 520.08 506.45 13.62 86,000 12,000 16,000 1600 13,000 - -
01/03/90 520.08 506,17 13.91 120,000 9500 16,000 1800 13,000 - --
01/04/90 52(1.08 506.17 13.91 76,000 3900 8100 1200 7700 - -
05/08/90 520.08 506.19 13.89 62,000 7500 17,000 1400 14,000 - --
09/27/90 520.08 506.30 13.78 - - - - -- - -
01/03/91 520.08 506.36 13.72 - - - - - - —
04/12/91 520.08 507.11 12.97 60,000 750 3800 720 9200 - - .
9-1924 x15/#386448 16

As of 03/23/01 .
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Table 1 ) )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14 (cont)

09/04/91 520.08 506.24 13.84 110,000 2800 11,000 1300 13,000 - -
04/06/92 520.08 507.64 12.44 41,000 190 1800 440 5100 - -
07/28/92 520.08 506.38 13.70 130,000 2300 9700 1800 15,000 - -
10/16/92 520.08 505.70 14.38 - - -- - - - -
01/14/93 520.08 511.28 8.80 27,000 220 790 220 2700 - -
03/26/93 520.08 510.96 912 23,000 330 1600 460 4000 - -
(1472293 520.08 507.98 12.10 17,000 840 2300 130 3500 - -
(¥7/20,21/93 520.08 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - -
10/20/93 520.08 505.77 14.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/20/94 520.08 507.94 12.14 22,000 130 790 270 2400 - -
04/21/94 520.08 508.15 11.93 9400 88 330 72 960 - -
07/21,22/94 520.08 506,94 13.14 6200 92 180 30 530 - -
01/18/95 520.08 DRY -- - - - .- -- - -
04/17/95 520.08 DRY -- - - -- - -- - -
07/18/95 520,08 DRY -~ - - -- - -- - -
10/17/95 520.08 507.64 12.44 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
01/18/96 520.08 507.84 12.24 NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
04/17/96 52008 507.91 12.17 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
07/16/96 520.08 508.55 11.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -
10/16/96 520.08 507.98 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
04/10/97 520.08 508.11 11.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/20/97 520.08 507.79 12.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
10/07/98 520.08 508.27 11.81 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG INSUFFICIENT WATER - - .-
04/14/99 520.08 508.15 11.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
04/27/99 520.08 508.36 11.72 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- --
01/21/00 520.08 507.85 12.23 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/23/01 520,08 508.12 11.96 - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15
03/28/86 52241 509,27 13.14 -- - - -- - -- --
(3/15/88 52241 507.28 15.13 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
05/10/88 52241 507.01 15.40 - - -- - -- - -
06/10/88 52241 505.92 16.49 - - - -- - - -
07/25/88 52241 507.24 1517 -- - -- -- -- - --
10/13/88 522.41 507.08 15.33 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 522.41 508.71 13.70 -- - -- -- -- -- --
01/12/89 522.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/12/89 522.41 507.07 15.34 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 522.41 506.69 1572 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/85 522.41 506.45 15.56 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/20 322.41 506.99 15.42 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
05/08/90 522.41 506.79 15.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/20 522.41 506.82 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 522.41 506.91 15.50 ND ND ND ND 0.6 -- -
04/12/91 522.41 507.20 15.21 - - -- - - -- --
09/04/91 522.41 506.51 15.90 - - -- -- - -- --
04/06/92 522.41 507.53 14.88 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
07/28/92 52241 506.59 15.82 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 522,41 506,16 16.25 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 52241 509.93 12.48 61 ND 1.9 0.8 51 -- --
03/26/93 52241 509.74 12.67 ND ND ND ND 1.0 - -
04/22/93 522.41 508.81 13.60 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 52241 505.54 16.87 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 522.41 507.17 15.24 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 522.41 507.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND - “
04/21/94 52241 507.19 15,22 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 522.41 507.06 15.35 ND ND ND ND ND - --
DPESTROYED

9-1924 x1s/#386448 18 As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road "
Livermore, California

C-16

03/28/86 519.68 - -- -~ - - - - -- --
03/15/88 519.68 - -- - - -- -- - -- --
05/10/88 519.68 505.90 13.78 4500 1,000 73 140 180 - --
06/10/88 519.68 504.80 14.88 -- - -- -- -- - --
07/25/88 519.68 505.99 13.69 - - -- -- -- - -
10/13/88 519.68 505.88 13.80 1600 16 55 ND 16 - -
01/01/89 519.68 506.23 13.45 - - -- -- -~ - -
01/12/89 519.68 - - 1000 360 11 78 51 - -
04/11/89 519.68 505.90 13.78 15,800 130 4.0 21 19 - ND
06/26/89 51968 505.66 14.02 1300 170 8.0 37 43 - ND
10/13/89 519.68 505.67 14.01 1000 20 ND 7.0 ND - ND
01/03/90 519.68 505.71 13.97 1300 150 3.0 41 24 - -
05/07/90 519.68 505.23 14.45 480 49 4.4 29 13 - -
09/2%/90 519.68 505.36 14.32 360 18 2.1 11 8.0 - -
(1/03/91 519.68 505.72 1396 230 12 ND 6.0 6.0 -- -
04/12/91 519.68 505.94 13.74 - -- - - - -- -
09/04/91 519.68 505.46 14.22 - -~ - - - -- --
04/06/92 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND i4 12 -- -
07/28/92 519.68 505.75 13.93 210 31 ND 6.8 16 - -
10/16/92 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 1t ND 5.1 34 -~ --
01/14/93 519.68 507.87 11.81 740 24 ND 36 21 -- --
03/26/93 519.68 508.32 11.36 730 22 2.0 16 10 -- -
04/22/93 519.68 507.38 12.30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 -- --
07/20,21/93 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- - - --
10/20/93 519.68 505.68 14.00 290 18 2.0 16 17 .- --
01/20/94 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 1.0 12 2.0 - -
04/21/94 519.68 505.76 1392 220 15 ND 13 11 - --
07/21,22/94 519.68 506.12 13.56 72 1.2 ND ND 1.0 - -
01/18/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- - - -
04/17/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- -- - -
07/18/93 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/17/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - -- -- -

9-1924 x1s/#386448 19
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)
01/18/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - -- -
04/17/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- - -- -
07/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- - -- -
10/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - -~ -
03/23/01 519.68 UNABLE TO LOCATE Lo - -- -- - -- -
C-17
03/28/86 520.82 507.34 13.48 -- - - - -- - --
03/15/88 520.82 506.06 14.76 - -- - - -- - -
05/10/88 520.82 506.05 14.77 - -- -- - -- - -
06/10/88 520.82 504.98 15.84 - -- -- -- -- - -
07/25/88 520.82 506.19 14.63 -- -- -- -- -- -- -
10/13/88 520.82 505.99 14.83 270,000 18 900 760 5500 - -
01/01/89 520,82 506.04 14.78 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 520.82 -- - 190,000 ND 480 2100 6700 -- --
04/11/89 520.82 505.99 14.83 27,000 30 150 320 1000 - 6.0
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 20,000 50 390 660 2000 - ND
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 27,000 40 420 740 2200 - --
10/13/89 520.82 505.80 15.02 17,000 ND 48 230 480 - ND
01/03/90 520.82 505.72 15.10 14,000 ND 20 120 210 - --
05/08/90 520.82 505.70 15.12 9500 25 130 210 470 - -
09/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
05/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND 34 ND ND - -
01/03/91 520.82 505.90 14.92 3700 ND 28 56 140 -- -
01/03/9 520.82 505.90 14.92 8600 ND 10 59 150 - -
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 14.71 3600 ND 5.0 47 120 -- --
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 14,71 4400 ND 1 48 120 - --
09/04/91 520.82 505.65 1517 5800 ND 27 49 79 - --
09/04/91 520.82 505.65 15.17 4100 ND 21 36 61 - --
04/06/92 520,82 506.68 14.14 2300 ND 5.8 27 29 - --
07/28/02 520.82 505.64 15.18 11,000 99 180 170 430 - - v
2-1924.xIs/#386448 ‘ 20
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/93
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
03/23/01

C-18

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88

9-1924 xIs/#386G448

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53
520.53

518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96
518.96

505.06
507.38
508.36
507.52
503.61
505.73
506,35
505.87
506.22
507.12
507.57
507.38
507.32
507.80
507.83
507.86
506.83
507.34
507.18
507.83
507.60
507.48
507.25
507.14

15.76
13.44
12.46
13.30
17.21
15.09
14.47
14.95
14.60
13.70
13.25
13.44
13.50
13.02
12.70
12.67
13.70
13.19
13.35
12.70
12.93
13.05
13.28
13.39

1,200,000
3500
3700
8900
4200
4500
1900
1100

72
530
440
140
110
310
<50

54
200
100

64
<50
56
<50
<50

<50.0

ND
9.3
ND
16
5.0
50
4.0
5.0
ND
1.7
1.2
5.5
<0.5
i9
<0.5
1.7
0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.81
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

21

4800
9.1
19
68
a5
12
42
20
ND
<0.5
30
<0.5
<0.5
30
<0.5
1.0
0.57
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.549
<0.5
<{),500

3900
23
20
44
33
43
24
23

ND
5.6

i6
<(0.5
<0.5
5.6
<0.5

0.97

<15

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

6600
34
35
97
62
64
73
42
0.9
8.8
24
<0.5
0.62
40
<0.5
3.3
2.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500

82
29.9
9.40/8.9°

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont)
T0/13/88 318.96 505.10 13.86 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 518.96 505.02 13.94 -- -- - - -- - -
01/12/89 518.96 - - ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/11/89 518.96 504.10 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 518.96 504.94 14.02 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 518.96 503.90 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 518.96 504.89 14.07 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
05/07/90 518.96 504.95 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 518.96 505.05 13.91 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/03/91 518.96 504.98 13.98 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 518.96 505.13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/91 518.96 504.76 14.20 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/06/92 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
07/28/92 518.96 505.41 13.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 518.96 504.58 14.38 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/14/93 518.96 506.50 12.46 36 ND ND ND 1.8 - -
03/26/93 518.96 507.50 11.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 518.96 506.38 12.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND ND -- -
10/20/93 518.96 -- - - -- - - -- -- --
01/20/94 518.96 - - - - - . - - -
04/21/94 518.96 - - - - - - -- -- -
07/16/96 518.96 - - - - -- -- - -- --
03/23/01 51896 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - - - - - -
C-1%
03/28/86 520.99 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 520.99 - - - -- — - - - -
05/10/88 520.99 505.76 15.23 18 1400 360 350 1300 - -
06/10/88 520.99 504.41 16.58 - - - - - - -
(07/25/88 520.99 505.80 15.19 - - - - - - -
9-1924 x1s/#386448 22 As of 03/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Soutthfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 {cont)
10/13/88
(}1701/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/28/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/%4
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520,99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.5%
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.96
520.96
520.96

505.72
505.79

505.75
505.75
505.55
505.52
505.54
505.31
505.47
505.43
505.79
505.39
506.41
505.73
504.99
507.30
508.03
506.81
504.4]
505.76
506.15
505.73
506.09
506.97
507.19
507.27
506.89
507.18
507.56
507.49
30713

15.27
15.20

15.24
15.24
15.44
15.47
15.45
15.68
15.52
15.56
15.20
15.60
14.58
15.26
16.00
13.69
12.96
14.18
16.58
15.23
14.84
15.26
14.90
14.02
13.80
13.72
14.10
13.81
13.40
13.47
13.83

ND 83
ND 5.0
ND 1.8
500 1.2
500 2.5
540 ND
ND 1.2
ND ND
ND ND
66 ND

110 0.7
ND 14
ND ND

100 1.1
80 ND

250 0.6
390 ND
ND ND
ND ND
60 ND

ND ND
<50 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

150 «0.5
76 <0.5
530 <2.5
23

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)

04/10/97 520.96 507.06 13.90 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1600 -
10/20/97 520.96 506.94 14.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -~ -
04/30/98 520.96 507.49 13.47 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1100 -
10/07/98 520.96 507.87 13.09 -- - - - - - -
04/14/99 520.96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
04/27/99 520.96 507.17 13.79 124 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 434 -
01/21/00 520.96 507.01 13.95 109 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 239 —
03/23/M1 520.96 506.98 13.98 - - -- -- - - --
C-20

10/12/95 520.67 507.17 13.50 - - - - - - -
05/16/96 520.67 507.89 12.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/16/96 520.67 507.74 12.93 <50 25 1.5 0.82 2.4 4.1 -
10/16/96 520.67 507.43 13.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/10/97 520.67 507.35 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
10/20/97 520.67 507.21 13.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - .- --
04/30/98 520.67 507.82 12.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/98 520.67 507.99 12.68 - -- - - - - -
04/14/99 520.67 507.37 13.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/21/00 520.67 507.21 13.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03723/ 520.67 507.11 13.56 - - - -- - -- -
Cc-21

10/12/95 519.64 507.49 12.15 - - - - - - --
05/16/96 519.64 508.36 11.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/16/96 519.64 508.24 11.40 <50 0.93 1.1 0.81 2.3 2.5 -
10/16/96 519.64 508.17 11.47 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/23/01 519.64 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - .- -

9-1924 x|s/#386448 24 As of 03/23/01
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Table 1 ' )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK
01/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/17/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/18/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
. 101795 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/18/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
04/17/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 - - -- <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/16/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10720097 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «(.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/30/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/07/98 - -- -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
01/08/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/14/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
04/27/99 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/21/00 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 -- -- - <50.0 <500 0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
0-1024. xls/4386448 25 As of 03/23/0]



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater momnitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing B =Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene NI» = Not Detected

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to water MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

' Sheen

2 .
Confirmation run.

Well head elevation altered due to casing repairs.
*  MTBE by EPA Method B260.

3

9-1924 x1s/4#386448 26 As of 03/23/01 -
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 South Front Street
Livermore, California

C-2
04/14/99

C-5
04/14/99

C-6
04/14/99

C-7
03/23/01

C-9
04/14/99
03/23/01

c-11
04/14/%9
03/723/01

C-17
04/14/99
03/23/01

C-20
04/14/99

9-1924.x1s/#386448

<3000

<9990

<3000

<3750

<30,000

<3000

<3000

<200

<666

<200

<50

<250
<50

<2000
<80

<200
<50

<200

619

138

38

114
22

1390
110

83.1
8.9

<20

27

<2.0

<6.66

<2.0

<20

<25
<2.0

<20
<20

<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<2.0

<6.66

<2.0

<20

<2.5
<2.0

<20
<2.0

<20
<20

<2.0

<2.0

27.3

107

<2.0

<25
<20

<20
<2.0

<2.0
<20

<2.0

As of 03/23/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-1924 x1s/#386448 28 As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - " - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10¢13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/289 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - .
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 3.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.7 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - 5.0
01/03/90 1.0 - - _ - - - - -
05/08/90 1.2 - ND - ND - - - ”
09/29/90 ND - 0.7 1.4 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - — .-
04/12/91 -- - - - - - - - -
09/04/01 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
(077128192 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - . - -
01/14/93 - - - -- - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93" - - - — - - - - -
07/20,21/93 -- - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - _ - -
04/21/94 . - - . - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - . - - - -
10/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -
01/08/99 - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-2

03/28/36 - - - - - - - . -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - -- - - - - .- -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07425/88 - . -- - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - -- u- - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

" C-2 (cont)
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - . - _ - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - . - - -
06/26/89 ND - - . - . - . —
06/26/89 2.0 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - . - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.1 - ND -- ND - - - -
(19/29/90 ND - 17 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - . -
04/12/91 -- - - . - . - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - — - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - . - - - - -
01/14/93 - - . _ - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - . -
04/22/93 - - . - — - - - -
07/20,21/93 -- - . - . - - - -
10420793 - - - . . - - " -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - .
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 . - - - - - N - -
04/17/95 - - . . - - - - -
07/18/95 - . - - . . - - -
10/17/95 -- - - - - — - - -
01/18/96 - - - _ . . - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - _ - -
07/16/96 - - - . . _ - - -
10/16/96 - - . _ . - - _ o
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - _ - - - -
04730498 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - .- - - - -
01/21/00 - - . - - - - - .
DESTROYED

C-3

03/28/86 - .- - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - -- - - - - - - --
(05/10/88 -- - - -- . - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 -- - - -- - - - - -
10/13/88 -- - - - - .- - - -
01/031/89 -- - -- - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 (cont)

04/10/89 14 - - -- - - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - — -
01/03/90 0.7 -- -- - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND -- 1.1 1.6 ND - - - —
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - --
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - --
07/28/92 - -- - - - - -- - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - -- - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - -- - - -- - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/720/94 - - -- .- - - - - -
04/21/94 - -- -- - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-5

03/28/86 - -- - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/10/68 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - -- - - - - - -
10/13/38 - - : - - - - - - —
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - -- - - -
04/10/389 1.4 - - - - - . _ -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - .- - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.8 -- ND -- ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.5 -- ND ND ND ND - - -
05/04/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - .
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 -- - - - - - - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - _
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - .- - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 3 As of 43/23/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont) .

01/20/94 - -- - -- - - -- - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - -- - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 -- - - - - - - — -
10/17/95 - - - - _ - - - -
01/18/96 - - _ . - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - -- - - - - - - -
10/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - -- - - - — .
10/20/97 -- - - - - - - - -
04/30/98 -- . - -- - -- — - .
10/077/98 - - — - - - - - .
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - — - - - - - .-

C-6

03/26/86 - - - - - ~ - - -
03/15/88 - - - . _ - - - -
05/10/88 - - - . - . - — -
06/10/88 - - - _ . - . - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - _ - -
10/13/88 - - - - - . _ - -
01/01/89 - - - - . - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND _ - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - . - - - -
10/13/89 ND - . - - - ~ - .
01403790 1.0 - - - - ~ - - -
05/08/90 1.6 - ND - ND - - - .-
09/29/90 1.0 - ND 2.4 16 - - . -
01/03/91 0.5 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - . - - - - . -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 " ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - . - . . -
10/16/92 - - - ~ _ - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - . . -
03/26/93 - - _ . - . - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - .
07/20,21/93 - - _ . - . . - -
10/20/93 - - . ~ . - - - -
01/20/94 - ~ - . ~ - - - .
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
077/21,22/94 - - - . ~ - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - . _ - - .
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-& (cont)

04/17/95 - - - - - - - .- -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - -- - - -
01/18/96 - -- - - - -- - - -
04/17/96 - -- - - - - - - -
07116196 - - - - -- - -- - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - -- - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - -- -
10420197 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - .- .- - - - - - -
04/14/99 - -- - -- - . - - -
01/21/00 - -- - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

C-?

03/28/86 - - - - - " - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - . - - .- - - - -
06/10/8% - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - _ -
10/13/38 - - - - - - - . -
01/01/89 - - - - . - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - _ -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - .- - _ - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - . - - — - -
05/08/90 1.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 0.7 . ND ND ND ND - - -
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 . ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 - - - . - — - - -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - . -
07/28/92 - - - - - . - - -
10/16/92 - — - .. - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - . _
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04{22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20-21/93' - - - - - - - - -
10620493 - - - _ - - - - -
01/20/94' - - - - - - - - .
(M4/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - .- - - - -
04/17/95 - . - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - . - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)

10/17/95 - - - - -- - - - -
01/18/96 - -- - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - —
07/16/96 - - -- - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

c-8

03/28/86 - - . - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - . - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - . -
07/25/8% - - - - - - . - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 5.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 4.0 - - - - - - - -
10713/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 15 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 19 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - 0.7 ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - . - . - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - .- - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - . - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - . - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - . - -
10/17/95 - - - - - . - - .
01/18196 - - - - - - - . -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

9-1924,x)s/#386448 3 As of 03/23/0]




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

c-9

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - . - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 . - - - - - .- - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - i - - - - - -
01/12/89 - . - - - - - - -
04/12/89 2.1 - - . - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - . - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - .- - - - - - -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND . ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 - - . -
01/03/91 0.8 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - . - . - - . - -
09/04/9] - - . - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - . - - - . - - -
10/16/92 - . . - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - . - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - .
10/20/93 - - - - - . - " -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - ~ -
04/21/94 - - - - - . _ - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 13 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - . - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - .
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - . -
07116/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - . - - _
04/10/97 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
10420/97 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99' <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
01/21/00 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10

03/28/86 - - - - - - - . .
03/15/88 . - - - . - _ - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - _
06/10/88 - - - - . " - - .
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - _
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - . - - _
01/12/89 —~ - - - -
04/11/89 6.1 - - - - - - - ~
06/26/89 ND - - . - - - . .
10/13/89 ND - - . — - - . -
01/03/90 3.0 - - - - . _ . .
0S/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND . - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/9) ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - . .
10/16/92 - - - - - - - _ .
01/14/93 — - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - . .
07/20,21/93 . - - . - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - -~ . - - - - . -
04/21/94 - - - . - - - - _
07/21,22/94 .- - - - - - ND . -
01/18/95 - - - . - - - . .
04/17/95 - - - - - . . . ~
07/18/95 - - - _ - . - . -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - ~ .
01/18/96 - - - . - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - . .
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - ~
10/16/96 - - - _ - - - . .
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

c-11

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - .- -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/14/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - . - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - .- - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont)

06/26/89 ND - - - - - - _ -
10/13/89 ND - - - - .- - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - -- "
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND -- - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - -- — - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - . - -
01/14/93 -- -- - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - .-
10/20493 - - - -- - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - -- - - - - 7.0 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 — - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - . - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - —
10720497 -- - - - - - - 75 -
04/30/98 -- - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 -- - - - -- - - - -
01/08/99 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -

Cc-12

03/28/36 -- - - - - -- - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - -- - - -
05/10/88 - - - - -- - - - -
06/10/88 - -- - - - -- - - -
07/25/388 -- -- - - -- - -- - -
10/13/88 - -- -- - - - -- - -
01/12/89 - . - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/39 ND - - - -- - - - -
01/03/90 ND -- - - -- - - - -
05/07/90 ND -- ND - ND - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-12 (cont)

05/27/90 ND
01/03/91 ND

04/12/9]
09/04/91

04/06/92 ND

07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04721794
07/21,22/94
01/08/99

C-13

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/8%
01/12/89

04/10/89 ND
06/26/89 ND
10/13/89 ND
01/03/90 ND
05/08/90 ND
09/27/90 ND
01/03/91 ND

04/12/91
(09/04/91

04/06/92 ND

07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04722193
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94

9-1924.x1s/#380448
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-14

03/28/86 - - - - . . - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - . - - - - .
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - _
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - . - - - -
01/01/89 - - - " - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - . - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 30 - - - . - - - -
10/13/89 - .- - .- - _ - - -
01/03/90 25 3.0 - - - - . - -
01/04/90 18 1.0 - - - - - - -
05/08/90 13 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 — - - - - - - - -
01/03/91 - - - . - - - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 - - - - . - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - . - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
0114193 - - - . - - - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93" - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - . _ - - . - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - _ - - -
04121794 - - - - - - - _ -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 330 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - .
04/17/95 -- - - - - - - - .
07/18/95 - - - . - - - - -
10717495 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - _
04/17/96 - - . - - - . - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - . - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - . - .
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - _ - - - -
04/27/99 - - - - - . - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15

03/28/36 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - — - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - .- - -- - -
06/10/88 - - -- - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - -- - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - -- -
04/12/89 ND - - -- - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - -- - -
01/03/90 ND -- - -- - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - -- -
09/27/90 ND -- 29 ND ND -- - - -
01/03/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 -- - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28192 - - - - - - - — -
10/16/92 -- - - - - - - -- -
01/14/93 -- - .- -- - - -- - -
03/26/93 - -- - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - -- - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-16

03/28/86 - - - - -- - - -- -
03/15/88 -- - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - -- - - - - -- -
06/10/88 -- - -- - - - - - -
07725188 -- - - -- - .- - - -
10/13/88 -- - - - - -- .- -- -
01/01/89 -- - - - - -- -- - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 8.0 - " - - - -- - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - . - - -
(1/03/90 5.0 - - - - - - -- -
05/07/90 4.5 - ND - ND -- - -- -
06/29/90 1.8 -- ND ND ND -- -~ -- -
01/03/91 2.0 - 0.8 ND ND ND -- .- -
04/12/91 - -- - - - -- - - -
09/04/91 - .- - -- - -- - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)

04/06/92 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - . - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - .
01/14/93 - -- -- -- - .- -- - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 -- -- - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 . - - - - - - - _ -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - .
01/20/94 -- - - - - - - - —
04/21/94 -- - -- -- - - - . -
07/21,22/94 - . - - - - 8.0 . _
01/18/95 - - - - .- - _ - -
04/17/95 - - - — - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - -- - -
10417795 - - - - - - - — -
(01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 -- -- - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - — - - —
10/16/96 - - - -~ - -- - - -

C-17

03/28/86 - -- - - - — - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - -- - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - — - -
06/10/38 - - - - - - - - -
(7/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - -- -- _ - -
01/01/8% - I~ - - - - - - -
01/12/89 -- - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - — - - - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - -- - - - -
10/13/89 ND - -- - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - .-
09/29/90 ND - ND 1.9 ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND -- 1.8 1.9 ND - -- - -
01/03/91 ND -- 1.8 1.9 ND ND -- - .-
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND .- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 -- - - - - .- - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 -- - -- - - - - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 41 As of 03/23/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)

04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 . - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 -- - - - . - - - -
01/20/94 - -- - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - -- -- - -
07/21,22/94 - -- -- - - — ND - -
01/18/95 -- - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
0718195 - -- - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - -- - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - -- - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - -- - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - -- - -
10/16/96 - -- - - - - - - .
04/10/97 -- -- - - - - o~ - -
10/20/97 - -- -- - - - - <5.0 -
04130198 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - -- .- - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - -- - -

C-18

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - . - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - — -
06/10/88 - - -- - - - - - -
(7/25/88 - - - . - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - .
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 3.6 - - .- - - - - -
06/26/89 3.1 - - -- - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - .- - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - .-
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND -- - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - . -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
07/28/92 -~ - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - -- - - .-
03/26/93 -- - - - - .- - - -
04/22/93 -- - - - . " - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont)

07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - . - - - - -
01/20/94 -- - -- - - -- - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

C-19

03/28/86 - -- - - - - - _ -
03/15/88 - - - -- - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - -- -
06/10/88 - - - - - -- - - -
07/25/88 - - -- - - - - - _
10/13/88 - -- .- - - - - - -
01/01/89 - -- - - - - - - .-
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 13 - . - - - - - -
04/11/89 14 - - - - - - - -
06/26/8% 26 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 13 - - - - -- - - 13
01/03/90 11 -- -- - - - - - -
05/07/90 4.6 -- ND - ND - -- - —
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - -- .-
01/03/91 1.0 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - .-
04/12/91 -- -- - - - - -- - -
09/04/91 - -- -- - - - - -- -
04/06/92 1.5 -- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 “- - - - - - .- - -
10/16/92 - - -- - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - -- - . - - - - -
04/22/93 -- - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - -- - - -
04/21/94 -- -- - -- - - -- - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - -- - .- - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - -- - - - - - .-
10417795 - -- - - - - - - -
0i/18/96 - -- - - - - - - -
04/17/96 -- - - - -- - - - .
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 -- -- - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - -- - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
04/27/99
01/21/00

C-20

10/12/95
05/16/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04710797
10/20/97
04/30/98
10207798
04/14/99
01/21/00

C-21

10/12/95
03/16/96
07/16/96
10/16/96

TRIP BLANK
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
01/08/99
04/14/99
0427199
01/21/00

9-1924 xls/#386448
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled by reponts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
VC = Vinyl chloride

MC = Methylene Chloride
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
T. Lead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide

PCE = Tetrachlorcethene
(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not detected

— = Not Analyzed

: Sampled for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Methad 8010B. All Analytes were ND above the

detection limits <0.5 1o <5.0.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controiled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NMCalifornigomms\che vron-S0P, 1000




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

a Che FIELD DATA SHEET _

Client! Chev ron '

FeclityZ___ G- 1924 Jobt: D8 Y
Address: HA0Y st Front R):  Date: 372201
CitY Livec eCMna(e, Ch | Sampler: j@ﬁﬂ_&,ﬁa

© WellID ) Well Condition: PR
Well Diameter - A" ' Hydrocarbon '~ Amount Bailed

T ’ q @ Thickness: {1880 (product/water): —
_ otel Depth / Volume =017 3*= (.38 . 4" = 0.66

_ _ € = 150 127 = 5. -
Depth to Water : _ft. Facior V) N -

- o . L, X VF t gz s‘ - -

r Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: - Baller 7 Equipment: Disposable_Baile)
. Stack Baller

) X 3 (cesn volumeiln Estimated Purge Veoluma: _ m.m' '

Suction : Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: : ' - . ‘Other: _
Starting Time: 3 L Waathér Conditions: - CQWL»
Sampling Time: _ / Water Color: __ Odor:
PU_rging Flow Rata: / T N Sediment Description:. -
Did well de-water? / ' if yes; Time: - Volume: / _loal}

Time Volu pH Conductivity  Tfaperature D.O. . Alkalinity
pmhos/cm ' (mg/L) ®mV) . {(ppm)
/ - / /
' A / /
7 7
: LA/;OHATOHY INFOEMATION/
_SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV.TYPE " LABORATORY . ANALYSES
c- & "X, VOAVIAL Y HCL T | seauoia | TrHiGIbteximtbe
Blovys

COMMENTS: L’ELL, CADNE, IS Bagers . A [vnal Pz
f’)mL o G AT doe

£

7 -Rabdet.fen

Deep: T7i- AL ll.th}n Accen . Aot A Y‘LG'P Bred, >



" VELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
o] Che FIELD DATA SHEET |
lient/ Cory '
Facility#____ 9= 1924 Job#: DBl Y4 &

Address: 440U St Front Rd): Date: 3-23-0l
city: Lilecmoce, Ch Sampler: TRANYK

wetip L — 7+ wel Condition: €K

Well Diemeter . 3."' i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {product/weter)?
Q.33 | .
Total Depth l 1. Volume =017 3" =038 . 4" m0.66
) Fm(VF} 6 =150 12" = 5.80 a
Depth to Water I 36 a . :

j Ay X VF 4 é Sﬁq’xsmauvommll Estimated Purge Vohime: _E__ !nnl.l' '
o Tl > |
Equipment: aller _ Equipment. Disposable Bai
. 3

Stack
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . . Grab Sample
Other: ‘ : . Other: _
Starting Time: (4-32 Weather Conditions: _clemc -
Sampling Time: _____ (5 102 Water Color: ____CLEAL  odor__ LD
Purging Flow Rate: — _ gom. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? AlC If yes; Time: Volume: faal)
Time Volume # pH Oonducdvlty Temperature D.O. ORP . - Alkslinity
' *F - (mg/L) (mV) -+ (ppm)

ILLff3?’ 3 Llo?'} 24. 0 .
5 .
f'—f‘SO q \ g ?(J' }'1@

: LABORATORY INFORMA'I‘ION
- SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE " LABORATORY . ANALYSES =
c- "? 5x1 VOAVIAL Y HCL . 1 SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

S)Bxvs
L

s

COMMENTS:




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

o Che. FIELD DATA SHEET .

ient/ Jrory '

Faclity# 9= Q24 - Jobt: 8L U

Address: | . Date: ' j_"Z?;»—@ (

City: L\\]Q_f mgre‘ Ch Sampler: ?W 22 (b}
Well ID - Well Condition: oK

Well Diameter -~ "' Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/waten:

Tot 2
ol Depth 1z 7 = Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4" w066
& =150 12" = -
Depth to Water 11.96 - Factor (VF) 150 2" = 5.80
X VF = X3lcese vohume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ cal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: - Baller .~ Equipment:  Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction ' Prassure Bailer

Grundtos - Grab Sample

Other: ‘ ' Other: _

— 77 ) /‘

Sterting. Time: : Weather Conditions: -
Sampling Time: er Color: L Odor: /
P'-'_"Qinu Flow Rate: _ _Qpm. Sediment Dascription:_;f /

Did well de-water?

Time Volume pH / Conductivity T D.O. RP . . Alkalinlty
_ (zal) umhos/cm T-F ' (mg/L) mv) . (ppm) -
- A A

If yes; Time: z Volume: / __ioald

- [ /

- LABORATORY INFORM&TION _
" SAMPLE ID i#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY - ANALYSES ~
C=— ' ~HORYTAL— Y. HEL ~| SEQUOIA. {_TPH{G)/btex/mtbe —

COMMENTS: MOMH@/‘ ﬂczfu'é,/&/




“Client! Chey ror

. Facility #

" WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET _
28LYY S

g-1924 Job#:

Address: H,ﬂQL_-k ﬁhlt’mﬁﬁﬂi Eg!
City: Ljecmee, CH

23-239])

Date:

— .
Sampler: _ Y ANIC B

Well ID

Well Diameter -

Ne'S

-

"

Well Condition:

Hydrocarben
Thickness: _

Total Depth :221@ ft Vohmne
F
Depth to Water f £’ L I actoe (VF)
g L J- 1) . . ..
[ " l 2" X VF _,_3__5_{ -ﬁxa'(cau volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: I 3 igal,}
Purge Dispossble Beiler Sampling : ‘
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: N
tack Bailler )
ction Pressure Bailer :
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Other: _
Starting. Time: ];50 Weather Condutlons CLe--Aﬂ"L;/_ .
“ Sampling Time: 1t -3, Water Color: Louw %% Odor: ‘-ﬁﬁw -
_Purging Flow Rate: L Sediment Description: . :
Did well de-water? N it yes; Time: " Volume: ___(gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP . . Alkalinity
_ (gal) pmhos/cm F (mg/L) (mV) - {ppm)
3 q S E (D @) . i il
2. B 65 39y _B.K -
%59 1‘5-0 550 4.0/ (o(p. <
: LABORATORY INFOHMAﬂDN
 SAMPLE ID 9 - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE " LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- 7 5 ) VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/brex/mtbe
' ' S)axy R
COMMENTS:



- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ot Chrora FIELD DATA SHEET |

ien ey rom

Faclity®___ 9= Q2 Job#: D8LYYUY S

Address: ‘jﬂQ&& Syt front Rd. Date: 3"23"0/

City: L'mgmore.\ ChH Sampler __’L_(Z_vs:ﬁ_& p)
Well ID Well Condition: 10/

Well Diameter - ) Hydroﬁarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: :
Total Depth ICLS- (S Vohme o = 017
: F
I?epth to Water lg { { KN actar (VF)
_ _i 23/ -m 3 [case volumo) = Estimated Purge Voluma _’?_Enu '
Purge Dispossble Ballar= Sampling . "
Equipment: - Beiler _ Equipment: gggosable Bailer >
. Stack —
Suction ' Pressure Bailer -
Grundfos : . Grab Sample _ -
Other: ' ' - . Other: _ o
Starting Time: = _ | J-0D Weather Conditio C(@m
Sampling Time: 1226 Water Color: T Q- odor:__ 2O
Purging Flow Rate: S gom, Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? .45a) It yos; Time: Volume: __loal)
Time Volume Conducdvlty 'l‘:mpu-tnm D.0. ORP . Alkalinity
_ oF (mg/L) (mV) . (ppm)
1208 %5’ TR {, q 2 . _
| 24O -4 ‘
I'B .‘ 15 -?'4' ‘f
- LABORATORY INFOHMA:'“ON
' SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE *- LABORATORY - ANALYSES ~
c- // S XVOAVIAL Y - HCL © | secuon TPH{G)btex/mtbe
T ” d L8
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

c . FIELD DATA SHEET )
Clienty Chevrom '
* Facility # 9- 1924 Job#: D8 Y4Y 8
Address: 404 Stin Front Rl Date: 3-230|
City: L\\Lg_fmg(-'& . ChA Sampler: A
weilp C— [ Well Condition: oK
Well Dlameter - A"_L@_ln. Hydrocarbon
Thickness:
Totel Depth (L84 & | m’:‘ ;
Depth to Water ! )'C; QD f, Facor (VE)
X VF - B x3(cnevohmli‘- Estimated Purgs Volume: _‘.___!IIIIJ.' '
Purge Disposeble Baiter Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer |
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Z | ' ons
Starting Time: - Weather Conditions:”
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : Odor: .
Pu!'ging Flow Rate: _ f.-/ _QomL Sediment Description:.
Did well de-water? ‘ ./ Hyes; Timgt Volume: / ___ ioatd
: S -
Time Volume / pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - . Alkalinity
(gal) / uamhos/cm oF - {mg/L] {mV) . (ppm) -
/ - / L. '
7 —7 7
/ / /
- a 7 | |
- LABORATORY |ﬁéonmy‘éou _
" SAMPLE 1D (# - CONTAINER REFRIG,  PRESERV, TYPE 4. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
COMMENTS:

MAa Ejrﬁcf‘ mJL/sL




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
‘ FIELD DATA SHEET

Faclity#Z___ 9= 1924 Jobt: _D8LLYY

Client! CNey rory

Address: ';Lﬂgl_-& ﬂy;_‘cb Ecﬂi Edd Date: - 3-232- c')\

City: Q}]&f;mo(' e, CbHB Sampler: :I::?M e 2

Well ID Well Condition: O

Amount Bailed
{product/water}:

=017 3"= 038 . 4" =0.66
=150 12° = 5.80

Well Diameter - Hydrocarbon

Thickness: __ (]

Volume
Factor (VF)

Total Depth

Depth to Water |3 2 f

X VF r3§/- o xalcuuvohnm-i‘- EﬁimuchumVolum: -____[nu- '

Purge Disposeble Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Baller o Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Baller
Suction ' ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Greb Sample
Other: _____ . : . Other: _
Sterting Time: - Weather Conditions: __Céé%
Sampling Time: . Water Color: i Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ___gom. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-wat_er? ' If yes; Time: Volume: foal)
Time Volume Conductvity Tem: ture D.0. ORP . Alkalinity
: (gal) ~ pmhosem - (mg/L) (m .. {ppm)

/[ £ s
/ " é/"“ — / -

Vi .
: LABORATORY INFORMATION :
" SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV.TYPE - LABORATORY - ANALYSES =

gt VGAVTAE%,&_LE%I;EE—“_@“-——-’ -TPHIGHbtex/mtbe

comments: M1 OM e . Al (A/J




~ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty Cney roin |
- Facility # 4o l924 . Job#: YA =t
Address: Ha o4 Suith Front R,  Date: . 32301
City: 1) Jerme(e, Ch ‘Sampler: oA /P-,

wo  C— |4 Well Condition: .

Well Diameter 5" ! Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: :
Total Depth . v i
, Factor
Depth to Water ! | Q e VF)
XVF_t,____- xatmnvuhmi-EstimatadMlVolum .._._._.IIIIII.I. .
Puge - Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: - Bailer _ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Beiler
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundios - Grsb Semple
Other: _ : Other: _
Starting Time: - Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: : Water Color: i Odor:
Purging Flow Rata: : Qom, Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? : Hyes; Time: Voluma __{oal}

Time Volume pH ~ Cmductivlty Allunnlty
. (gal} -F (md!-) (m (ppm) .

/ B / /
v L= ——
z ‘
: LABORATORY lNFOHMA
" SAMPLE ID (M - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. ‘I'YFE - LABORATORY . ANALYSES ~
Cn— ————YUAVIAL Y ~HEL- " Tseavotr—— | IPHIG/ESximtba_____ 1

: .
cOMMENTS: !1NOmbem sl 7.«

s T



Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility # Chevd o 9-19 2,9/ Job#: 3 Bl 44X

_ Address: 490¥% 5’51}% MWTPCL Date: 2 2370f

City: L NEVr . olre,

‘Sampler: e lLﬁ

Q/ip___ Well Condition: U’T' [

Well ID
Well Diameter I Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: . —in. {product/waten):
Total Depth fr. Violume "= 017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.566
: Factor =150 - 12" = :
Depth to Water . ser (VF) 580
X VF o =_____ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ——(gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling :

Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: ater Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: — gRo. Sedirment Description:
Did well de-water? / I yes; Time: —— - " Volume:

//
Time Volume pH Cnnducmnty Tem n%p/
(gal) / . (mgﬂ-) (ppm)
{ / ‘___'."
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voAa viaw | % He b K M1d

commenTs: _UNABLE TO IM.,»hL@ “TooK pfq‘fvﬁ&: of chere
LIS Seppesed i be. lodfs T be _Paven gl
A’}U!Lyéﬁ TADLE Shows Aol 184 ccEsIible  Since /-1¥-99

L

278 T-Muldat.fm




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

cent! Clne | FIELD DATA SHEET ‘

ien Nevyrom |

Facility 2 9- 1924 _ Job#: é&b qJu &

Address: HﬁQ':k ﬁydﬁ&gﬂi Ed Date: ' 3"22 "QJ‘

CltY w Ch Sampler: MB

Weil ID - Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter - 2\ " i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .

Thickness: :

Total Depth AOED g ——

Depihto Weter _| 2.2 7 . Facior (VF)

bé’ L x ve 130 ST x5 tcase voamel = Esimtad Purge Valume:

Purge . Disposable Bal Sampling .
Equipment; (~  Beller © Equipment: C_Disposable Baller
_ Ballel™ —

E\ :

. ck R
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos ; Grab Semple
Other: ‘ ' : . Other: _
Sterting Time: * __ L2 .09 Westher Conditions: ¢lLemt
Sampling Time:  ___[2--3 ge Water Color: __Clon@y . odor
Purging Flow Rate: gom,  Sediment Description:.
Did wvell de-water? N o It yes; Time: . Volume: _ faal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . - Alkalinity

' _ sumhos/cm oF -  (mglL) mv)’ . (ppm)
. ﬁ% .c'z.. 1349 iz_BZ . ‘

R LABORATORY INFDHMATiON
SAMPLE ID (7 - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE ° {“. LABORATORY . ANALYSES =

c- L VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauolA TPH(GHbtex/mtbe

E~1) ’ QQ. Qms )

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility # Chavpon) & (92¢ Jobi#: 380 44¢
_ Address: W ﬁ& Date: 3-23 '0(
City: @ /50 exmoRE” Sampler: TFoane B

Well ID C- ! S( Weil Condition: UL

Well Diameter —_— in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
_ Thickness: . _in. _(product/water): ——— 170
Total Depth 1. Valume . =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
) - . F 6. = 50 . 12. -
Depth to Water _ft. e (VF) : 380 :
X VF o __ X3 (cave Hyma) = Estimated Purge Volume: . igall
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling ) |
Equipment: Bailer ) Equipment: _ Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Z Odor:

Purging Fiow Rate: Sediment Descriptioft
Did well de-water? j/ if yes; Time: , Volume: / igal)
s
ra
Time Volume pE’ Conductivity D.O. RP Alkalinity
(gal) 7 pmhos/em {(mg/L) {mV) Erm)

A .
/ -- /
— 7 7
7 7 7
7 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voavian | N et o mMto

comments: —UNABIC IO Locte.  Tooi pf‘q‘um’f of (herc,
LG (s Seppeec B 1D BC - pot_mepieved oy Stnpleld Sivee
10-20+G3 Accordiue to Aualysis TAGLE

/M7 -Heldat-frn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
: FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

- Facility #L&\eumu i —/‘?254' Job: S0 44K
_ Address: 404 Sovllrbeatt= R& Date: 3-23-6 |

_L.i_ﬁm.czr" Tz
City: }ie < Sampler: A KL
Well ID C- \q, Well Condition: O Jt/\
Well Diameter 4:-2_-___1::. Hydrocarbon d Amount Bailed
‘ Thickness: : In. {product/water):
Total Depth m—"f f. Volume . 2" =017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 2.9 g & car (VE) g=15 12" =380

X VF ____ - X 3 {case -vol!.!ma) = Estimated Purge Volume: —_____{gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer A Sampling ’
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: i Disposable Bailer
Stack ‘ Railer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
P a—
) 7
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: -/
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:_ //
Purging Flow Rate: aé:_ Sediment Desc?éion: i Z
Did well de-water? / If yes; Timgy — ——— Volume: L tgal)
Time Volume oH Conductivity / Temperature D.O. ORP  Alllinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L) (V) {ppm)
. {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
VoA TR TN ———— e |

resgltrer e —

COMMENTS: 1Y1DAS ey C)ML/SA

8727 -febdat.fm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility # Cﬁ\edtamd 9-192¢ Jobi#: 2 %o YUK
_ Address: Y0y South feai— RA Date: 3-22-0f
City: LIWERMORE sampler: _TAANLD
wanp (20 Well Condition: ak
Well Diameter i___ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: Thickness: ipreduct/water): )
Total Depth 2410 o Vidume @ 2"=017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
Depth toWater 35 5 TP =130 1272 3.80
X VF .- - X 3 (case Qoxpm.) = Estmated Purge Volume: _.._laau
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sempling )

Eguipment: Bailer - Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack ’ " Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:

Starting Time: / Weaﬂ\ér Condiﬁonﬁ/ /

Sampling Time: / Water Calorn: 07/!"
Purging Flow Rate: / opmL Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? / . Timg® —— —— Volumet igal.)
Time Volume pH Temperature 0.0, ORP Allalinity
(gal) {mg/L) (mV) (ppm,

/
/
/

/

b
LABORATORY INFOHMAHON
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERVY. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
1 X VoA vAs N Hew——1 CPAGIRTEE e,

COMMENTS: ['Y\.DM([-LG‘{T‘ ANl }/

8787 -Nebdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

FaCllltY# "\&’Q_D’i\] ?/?2.(7[ Job#: 38‘9%{
_ Address: 4504 500%7%&1‘{- ﬂ& Date: 3-2%-0l

City: LaNermore, Sampler: Fresd Vj,p)
Well iD c-2] Well Condition: Ot L
Well Diameter —_— in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: . In. (productiweter): ...
Total Depth £ Volume . 9" =047 3" = 038 4 = 0.66
’ | Facror 6 =150 - 12°=580 -
Depth to Water . . vE) 50
X VF ___ - X 3 (cooe volurnal = Estimated Purge Volume: ——_ (gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer ] Equipment: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer '
; Suction Pressure Bailer
’ Grundfos Grab Sample |
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weﬁthér Conditions:
Sampling Time: ‘Water Color: ve Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gRI. Sediment Description;” : L
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: __74';__— Volume: / —lgal)
/
Time Volume P Conductivity Teniperature D.O. RP Alkalinity
{gal) samhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
7 - A
/ {ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES

1K NDA Y ] P

e
[ ——

COMMENTS: __UNABI T - LOCA—\G'C/ %OK piCFUKC G‘F (A)hé‘(z{:.

D\Jd( (< SUQQQSGCEL (] be. . U& mondcicdd o Spmpled  SCE
O- -9

/8 7+flokletivn




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

‘GChain—of—Custody—Record

Chovron Momber 191921 : : MR. TOM BAUHS
. :::m.'hg_ou—s_tww RD., LTVERMORE, CA. m-wm;?g 25) 8428898
Chevron Producls Co. 386448 , SEQUOIA ) - e
P.0. BOX 6004 r P —— " Leborster ::"m — ] 5ZC9q
Son Romon, CA 94583 "6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568| \ssoratory Service Cods —. . —
FAX (925)842-8370 "’."""w D : , eroice, Cofieciad by (Home) ia AP [ _BOHE
| m,925—551-755§ (Fox Mamber) _925-551-7899 QWM
o State Method: @ CA [JOR DI WA O NW Series [J CO Cl.UT IDAHO Romarke
L E !g g‘g p — i g‘ E ‘ 'i g
()] o %) . . :
g < “g E E E+ E§ ! g AER EA 3,3 . §
3 3 +o | 29 E ?g g% i-‘-‘ 3| 15| Bl 3B+ :
g i g:.; g - ] %E ) ﬁg 8| 58| 8| 58 Ba }3 Eg Eg E 2 Lob Somple Né.
—= ' 104
TB-L B ] N Hew {33 ;2‘5 o L X ’ OQA:Q
CF |2 15:04 X 2 DRAE
C-9 15 143 X ;2 - OUHA-E
C-i 12 Wy Q1132 ))( NEA-E
7 1S W WU loae DA . X -
Orgonizstion oolo/ﬂmo Orgonizetion . h{ﬁ Tura Around Tims (Circle Cholce)
-‘ﬂ La ) /| ) 'l | [G=R INC. |, . /-‘,'Sbb eﬁ Segew (A %'%J/ _ 24 Hes,
elnguished By (Signelurs, Orgenizotion / | Recsired By (Signeturs) - Drgenization n.u.min"_ teed TN 40 Hn,
il ’;"cz’mﬁ&w ke Gtdu | Squpe | 32700 | 1S 3 oo
Refinquished By (Signature) Orgonization | Dete/Time Recleved F wotory By (Slgnature) ¥ Dols/Mme | leed ¥/N (% Contracted.
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. ¢ 404 N. Wiget Lane
] Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa o 925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

. ¥ Analytical | v s com

10 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W103599

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Mar-01 16:45. If you
have any questions concerning this repoit, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



. . 404 N. Wigdt Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequoia " €525 6559600

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical wnwsequoialabs.com

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin : Project: Chevion
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID 7 Laboratory I Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB ‘W103599-01 Water 23-Mar-01 00:00 27-Mar-01 16:45
Cc-7 W103599-02 Water 23-Mar-01 15:02 27-Mar-01 16:45
Cc-9 W103599-03 Water 23-Mar-01 14:13  27-Mar-01 16:45
C-11 W103599-04 Water 23-Mar-01 13:26  27-Mar-01 16:45
C-17 W103599-05 Water 23-Mar-01 12:36  27-Mar-01 16:45
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply iv the somples analyzed in accordavice with the chain of

custody document. This cmalytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Chariie Westwater, Preject Manager Page 1 of 11




‘ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

b www . sequolalabs.com
. ¥ Analytical ==
" | Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevion
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ortin

Analyte Result Rep Limjgt Units  Dilution . Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50  ugh 1 1D06024  06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 38 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl mettyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 116 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.0% 50-150 " " “ "

C-9 (W103599-03) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 wg/l 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 290 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " " *
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 118 % 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 % 50-150 “ “ " "
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 ug/l 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 2.0 " " " " " u
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " v " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 113 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.8% 50-150 " " " o

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 11



404 N, Wiget Lamn:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) OB8-9600

FAX {925) 988-9573
www.sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
W% Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
10-Apr-01 10:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
C-17 (W103599-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 up 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01  EPA 8260B
Meihyl tert-butyl ether 8.9 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tm_Amyl mcthyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 115 % 50-130 " “ " i
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 % 50-150 " " " "
Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

S e U.Oi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925} 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
; y
“ | Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Nutnber: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W103599-01) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 60:00 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:435
Gasuline ND 300  upA i 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline 329 50.0  ugl 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA T4
: 8015M-VOA
C-9 (W103599-03) Water Sampied: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline 434 500  ugl 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA T4
8015M-VOA
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-0]1 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline ND 500 upl 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
2015M-VOA
C-17 (W103599-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline ND 500 gl 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 4 of 11



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lané
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequolalabs.com

¥ Analytical

Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 80218
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
TB-LB (W103599-01) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA 8021B
Toluene N’D 0.500 H " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " n
Methy] ten_butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " n " u
Surrogate: 4-BFB 101 % 86.0-142 " " " p
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 wpn 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-0t  EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " w : " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 332 0.500 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 95.0% 86.0-142 " " " ”
C-9 (W103392-03) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500  wgl 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01  EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 B " " " " "
Ethy Ibenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.7 0.500 " " " " " "
Surragate: 4-BFER 93.0% 86.0-142 " " " *
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 ugl 1 1040022 02-Apr-0t 03-Apr-01 EPAS021B
Toluene : ND 0.500 - . " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 92.3 0.500 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 4-BFB 104%  86.0-142 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of 11




O .

404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia T 675) 588,950
FAX (925) 988-9573
hd www.sequoialabs.co
~ ¥ Analytical sequolalbs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
BTEX-+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
C-17 (W103559-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500  ugi 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " u " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0_500 " n L] " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.40 0.500 " " - " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 86.0-142 » " P -

102 %

Sequoia Analytical - Walmat Creek

The resuits in this veport apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11



Sequoia

% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lant
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 1(:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D06024 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (1D06024-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 30 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 " 509 104 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 43.0 " 0.0 86.0 30-150
Blank (1D06024-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Apr-01
tent-Butyl alcohol ND 50 ug/l
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.0 "
terl-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromofhucromethane 52.2 " 350.0 104 Jo-150
Surragate: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d+4 42.9 " 500 858 Jo-150
LCS (1D06024-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
Methyl tex:t-butyl cther 49.1 2.0 ug/l 500 98.2 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 56.0 " 50.0 112 J0-150
Surrogaie: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 43.0 " 50.0 90.0 30-150
LCS (1D06024-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Apr-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43.0 2.0 ug/l 50.0 86,0 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoramethane 556 " 30.0 111 50-130
Swrragate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 43.7 " 30.0 87.4 50-150

Matrix Spike (1D06024-MS1)

Source: W103536-03

Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01

Mecthy] tert-butyl ether 54.6 2.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 109 60-150
Swrrogate: Dibromofluorometharne 60.8 " 50.0 122 50-150
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 44.2 " J0.0 88.4 S0-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarice with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

P ‘,
3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
A l l FAX (925) 988-9673
< www . sequolalabs.com
W% Analytica
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite T Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Dieanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1D06024 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Matrix Spike Dup (1D06024-MSD1) Source: W103536-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
Methyl teri-buty] ether 312 20 ugl 50,0 ND 102 60150  6.43 25
Swrrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 551 " 50.0 110 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.3 * 500 80.6 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the cheain of
custody documeni. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 11



404 N. Wiget Lané

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequola (525) 085 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. www.sequolalabs.com
W% Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control

Great Lakes Analytical

Reparting Spike  Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1040022 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1040022-BLK1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l
LCS (1040022-BS2) Prepared: (2-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 2050 50.0 ug/l 2000 103 20.0-120
Matrix Spike (1040022-MS2) Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-0]
Gasoline 2300 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 115 80.0-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1040022-MSD2} Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 2300 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 115 80.0-120 0 20.0

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

E;‘E 'll()ifl Walnut Cresk, CA 94598
(]_ (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
W%W® Analytical i e quciaiabe. com
Gettler Ryarn, Inc. - Dublin Project: . Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1040022 - EPA 5030B ®'T)
Blank (3040022-BLK1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l
Taluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
Tetal Xylenes ND 0.500 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 17.4 ” 20.0 870 860-142
LCS (1040022-BS1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 1.7 0,500 ug/l 25.0 858  85.0-115
Toluene 21.3 0.500 " 25.0 852  £5.0-115
Ethylbenzene 21.8 0.500 " 25.0 872  85.0-115
Total Xylenes 63.8 0.500 " 75.0 85.1  85.0-115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21.4 0.500 " 25.0 856  85.0-115
Surrogate: 4-BFB 17.8 “ 200 800 86.0-142
Matrix Spike (1040022-MS1) Source: B103389-04  Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 234 0500 ugl 25.0 ND 93.6 74.3-134
Toluene 22.7 0.500 " 25.0 ND 90.8 638141
Ethylbenzene 23.5 0.500 " 25.0 ND 940  64,3-140
Total Xylenes 68.3 0.500 " 75.0 ND 91.1 67.6-143
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24.0 0.500 " 25.0 ND 950  67.2-157
Surrogaie: 4-BFB 182 " 200 91.0  86.0-142
Matrix Spike Dup (1040022-MSD1) Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 22.6 0500 ugt 25.0 ND 904 74.3-13¢4 3.48 21.1
Toluene 21.8 0.500 " 25.0 ND 872 63.3-141 4.04 17.5
Ethylbenzene 22.5 0.500 " 25.0 ND 900 64.3-140 435 17.5
Total Xylenes 65.5 0.500 " 75.0 ND 873  67.6-143 426 17.6
Methyl tert-burtyl ether 23.9 0.500 - 25.0 ND 956  67.2-157  0.418 27.9
Surrogate: 4-BFB 182 u 200 910 860-142

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 11



W Analytical

Sequoia

404 M, Wight Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-0673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Nurnber: Chevron # 9-1924
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
10-Apr-01 10:34

T4
DET

_ Notes and Definitions
Gas Range
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

WAY 2 3 207

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirely.
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